Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.

You asked for:
Re:   Request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 for Information Pertaining to Legal Challenges to the Council’s Tendering Activities

Pursuant to the obligations under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, and the duties for openness and transparency under the Public Contract Regulations, in 2006, as amended in 2009 and 2011, and now the Public Contract Regulations 2015, I respectfully request the following information:

Question One:

How many legal challenges (i.e. written letters) were received pertaining to the Council’s tendering activity in the following years?

2009:

2010:

2011:

2012:

2013:

2014:

2015 to date: 
Question Two:

For each year stated below, how many of these legal challenges were issued by an economic operator, as opposed to a lawyer/solicitor acting for the economic operator?

2009:

2010:

2011:

2012:

2013:

2014:

2015 to date:

Question Three:

For each year, how many of these legal challenges were issued by a third party/non-economic operator, such as a trade association, a concerned citizen etc.?

2009:

2010:

2011:

2012:

2013:

2014:

2015 to date:

Question Four:

For each year, how many of these legal challenges were issued stating that an application for judicial review would be made (i.e. pre-action)?

2009:

2010:

2011:

2012:

2013:

2014:

2015 to date:

Question Five:

For each year, how many of these legal challenges led to a full application for judicial review (i.e. application made to the Court)?

2009:

2010:

2011:

2012:

2013:

2014:

2015 to date:

A ‘legal challenge’ should be interpreted as more than simply a letter from potential suppliers asking for clarification on an evaluation/award decision. Rather a legal challenge is any action (whether leading to a formal application to the High Court or not) which seeks to challenge the procurement decision: 

 

a) proceedings issued under Part 9 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2006;

b) proceedings issued under Part 3 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015;

c) applications for judicial review (under Part 54 of the Civil Procedure Rules) of DECC decisions relating to the award of public contracts for goods, works or services; and

d) any formal pre-action letters prior to such challenges (actual or threatened).

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This information is not stored electronically. In order to determine whether we hold the information requested staff would need to manually trawl through the records held for every tendering exercise undertaken by Leicester City Council in the 7 year timeframe specified.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

We are aware of one recent claim which was served in 2015; the legal challenge was issued by solicitors acting on behalf of the economic operator. The challenge was made under Procurement Law and not Administrative Law principles, so there was no threat of Judicial Review associated with it.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance 
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
1st Floor, 16 New Walk
Leicester  
LE1 6UB
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

